## **RESOLUTION NO. 2004-141**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE **AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH** COMPLETE COACH WORKS FOR THE PURCHASE OF BUSES FOR THE CITY'S **FIXED-ROUTE TRANSIT SERVICES**

WHEREAS, The City of Elk Grove has selected a contract operator for the provision of the City's fixed-route transit services; and

WHEREAS, The City of Elk Grove intends to utilize low emission vehicles for the protection of the environment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a contract with Complete Coach Works for the purchase of buses for the operation of the City's fixed-route transit services.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 16th day of June 2004.

SOPHIA SCHERMAN, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI,

CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2004-141

| STATE OF CALIFORNIA  | ) |    |
|----------------------|---|----|
| COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO | ) | SS |
| CITY OF ELK GROVE    | ) |    |

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 16<sup>th</sup> day of June 2004 by the following vote:

AYES 5: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Briggs, Cooper, Leary

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California